

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 19<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE 20<sup>th</sup> SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON NOVEMBER 16, 2022 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON

ABSENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES HON. IMELDA M. PRECION HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

SP Member

SP Member

SP Member

SP Member

SP Member

SP Member-ABC President

SP Member-SK Federation President

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer (Sick Leave) SP Member (Official Business) SP Member (Official Business) SP Member (Official Business) SP Member (Official Business)

## **RESOLUTION NO. 22-299**

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO IN CONTRACTS OF SERVICES TO BE EXECUTED BY AND BETWEEN THE FOLLOWING PERSONS AND THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO:

NAME

POSITION

CONTRACT PERIOD: AUGUST 22, 2022-DECEMBER 17, 2022

- 1. MRS. JONAIDA V. GASENDO PART-TIME INSTRUCTOR, BAGO CITY COLLEGE CONTRACT PERIOD: AUGUST 15, 2022-DECEMBER 31, 2022
- 1. MS. JANETH A. PADILLA PART-TIME INSTRUCTOR, BAGO CITY COLLEGE
- 2. MS. KIMBERLIE B. TACAISAN PART-TIME INSTRUCTOR, BAGO CITY COLLEGE
  - CONTRACT PERIOD: OCTOBER 24, 2022-FEBRUARY 28, 2023
- 1. JINSP. KEVIN G. BONILLA PART-TIME INSTRUCTOR, BAGO CITY COLLEGE CONTRACT PERIOD: NOVEMBER 21, 2022-DECEMBER 31, 2022
- 1. MR. ARON J. SELAGIORA 4Ps LGU LINK, CSWDO

LIKEWISE, TO AUTHORIZE HIM TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO IN THE RENEWAL OF THE CONTRACTS OF SERVICES WITH THE IDENTIFIED PARTIES WHEN THE SAME IS NEEDED BY THE CITY GOVERNMENT.

WHEREAS, in a letter dated November 3, 2022, from the Honorable City Mayor, addressed to the Honorable Members, Sangguniang Panlungsod, this City, the request for the passage of a resolution authorizing him to sign for and on behalf of the City Government of Bago in Contracts of Services to be executed by and between the above-said persons and the City Government of Bago, likewise, to authorize him to sign for and on behalf of the City Government in Contracts of Services with the above-identified parties for the renewal of the Contracts of Services when the same is needed by the City Government;

WHEREAS, said Contracts of Services are retro-active;

WHEREAS, this matter was referred to the Committee on Human Resource Development and Welfare, which recommended favorably the grant of said authority, and the Plenary, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, is of the consensus to adopt the recommendation;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Jake Patrick Y. Torres, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

**RESOLVES,** as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and on behalf of the City Government of Bago in Contracts of Services to be executed by and between the above-said persons and the City Government of Bago, likewise, to authorize him to sign for and on behalf of the City Government in Contracts of Services with the above-identified parties for the renewal of the Contracts of Services when the same is needed by the City Government.

ATTESTED: tharen a namas MARÍNA JAVELLANA-YAŐ SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer CERTIFIED CORRECT: GALUNAN guniang Panlungsod Secretaty/to the